

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Sulte 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 1

NAME OF FACILITY: New Castle Health And Rehabilitation Center 2024

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: November 28.

The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report.  A Recertification and Complaint survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the State of Delaware, Department of Health and Social Services, Division of Health Care Quality. The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B.  Survey Dates: 11/24/24 through 11/28/24.  Survey Census: 115  Sample Size: 37  Supplemental Residents: 11  Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities  3201.1.0  Scope  Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as	SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby	201.1.0	The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report.  A Recertification and Complaint survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the State of Delaware, Department of Health and Social Services, Division of Health Care Quality. The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B.  Survey Dates: 11/24/24 through 11/28/24.  Survey Census: 115  Sample Size: 37  Supplemental Residents: 11  Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities  Scope  Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in	CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	

Provider's Signature

\_Title \\

Date 12 80 24



Protection

Provider's Signature

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT
Page 2

NAME OF FACILITY: New Castle Health And Rehabilitation Center 2024

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: November 28.

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	This requirement is not met as evidenced by:		
	Cross refer: F554, F558, F600, F609, F610, F657, F691, F803, F812, and F880.		
		: (	
	2		
I			

PRINTED: 12/27/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085039	B. WING	*	C <b>11/26/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE  NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	11/20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
E 000	Initial Comments		E0	00		
F 000	Survey was conduct Management Soluti State of Delaware, I Social Services, Div	ons, LLC on behalf of the Department of Health and vision of Health Care Quality 6/24. The facility was found to the third that the third tha	F O	00		
	conducted by Healtl LLC on behalf of the Department of Healt Division of Health C	nd Complaint survey was incare Management Solutions, so State of Delaware, th and Social Services, sare Quality. The facility was substantial compliance with 42				
	Survey Census: 115 Sample Size: 37 Supplemental Resid	dents: 11 n Meds-Clinically Approp	F 5	54	1/7/25	
	medications if the in defined by §483.21( this practice is clinic This REQUIREMEN by:	IT is not met as evidenced				
	interviews, the facility for self-administration	ty failed to assess a resident on of medication for one of ent (R) 7) reviewed for		R7 was evaluated for their ability to self-administer medication. R7□s placare was updated accordingly.		
	self-administration of	of medication of 37 sample the potential to affect resident		All residents who wish to self-admin medication have the potential to be affected. On 12/18/2024 the Director		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

12/18/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		085039	B. WING				2 <b>6/2024</b>
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/2	20/2024
NAME OF I	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				2 BUENA VISTA DRIVE		
NEW CASTLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER							
			N	IEW CASTLE, DE 19720			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEF[CIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 5	54			
	Findings include:	mission Record" in the			Nursing (DON) and/or designee au all alert and oriented residents to e that those wishing to administer the medications were evaluated for fur	nsure eir own	
	"Profile" tab of the e (EMR) revealed an The "Admission Re	electronic medical record admission date of 05/26/23. cord" also revealed a			ability. Where necessary the resid plan of care was updated.		
	disease, cognitive of dementia.				Root Cause Analysis was complete the Nursing Home Administrator ar	nd	
	(MDS)" with an Ass (ARD) of 08/26/24 a revealed a "Brief In (BIMS)" score of the	rterly "Minimum Data Set essment Reference Date and located in the "MDS" tab, terview for Mental Status ree out of 15 which indicated verely cognitively impaired.			Director of Nursing to determine th system failure responsible for these alleged deficiencies. The nurse on failed to determine whether or not to resident was evaluated for self-administering medications prior	e duty he	
	Meds Assessment"	eted "Self-Administration of located under the of the EMR and with			leaving them at the bedside.		
	observation date of resident made the o self-administer her would deliver meds	11/12/24, revealed that the determination of not wanting to own meds and that the facility to the resident. No further upleted in the assessment.			To prevent the potential for reoccur the DON and/or designee re-educa licensed staff on the resident medic self-administration process with emplaced on not leaving medication a bedside unless resident is capable.	ited all cation ophasis t	
	at 11:05 AM, the ob bed awake with a m five pills on top of b stated, "That's my medicine that is or w	on and interview on 11/24/24 servation revealed R7 lying in nedicine cup containing four to edside table next to bed. R7 nedicine. I don't know what what it's for, but I was going to be tready too. I don't know how			To monitor and maintain on-going compliance the DON or designee conduct weekly audits of 5 resident for 4 weeks to verify that medicatio left at the bedside unless the residence capable of self-administration. If	rooms n is not	
	long they've been the my medicine there a want." When asked medicine brought a	here. I just tell them to leave and I'll take them when I how often she had her and left on her table for her R7 on't remember if they leave my			necessary, the medication will be removed, and the responsible pers be re-educated. Following this, we audits will be conducted for 3 mont the goal of achieving and maintain	kly hs with	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE		E SURVEY PLETED
		085039	B. WING			C <b>26/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2 BUENA VISTA DRIVE  IEW CASTLE, DE 19720	1172	26/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	medicine there ever know they're mine."  During an observati at 11:10 AM, the As (ADON) entered R7 the medicine cup co on top of R7's beds told R7, "I'm going t give them back to y supposed to have the back with your med and give them to yo know what they're for them here, but I need her, "That's why the to your room and give an tell you what the them." ADON stated leaving meds at the does have confusion is. I'm sure she does of medication assess supposed to have the nurse and re-educar During an interview Registered Nurse (Fout I'm an old nurse leave meds at the bell BIMS is. She does he medication assessmallow anyone to kee another resident car room and get those	on and interview on 11/24/24 sistant Director of Nursing "'s room with this surveyor and ontaining medicine was sitting ide table next to her. ADON to take these from you and our nurse because you're not nem. The nurse will come is and tell you what they are uto take." R7 stated, "I don't for. I don't know why she left end to take them." ADON told nurse is going to come back we them to you, so that she eay are for and watch you take the yare for and watch you take the her."  on 11/24/24 at 11:15 AM, RN) 5 stated, "I'm new here, So, I knew better than to edside. I'm not sure what her have a self-administration of nent done, but we still don't p meds at bedside because in roll themselves into her meds. So, we don't allow ster for safety reasons or meds were Zoloft,	F 5	54	100% compliance. If compliance fa below the target, the Interdisciplina Team (IDT) will review the process implement revisions to ensure sust compliance. Findings will be preser the facility's QAPI for continued evalund recommendations.	ry and ained nted to	

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085039	B. WING 11			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NEW CASTLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	11/26/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉT	
F 558 SS=D	During an interview Director of Nursing never have had me capable of self-adm has low BIMS. We day and still doing it During an interview Administrator stated allowed to self-adm process is to do a sassessment on any to, or they're observorder for her to be a appropriate interver follow up and make meds and if she wa providing an in-servording an in-servording is reeducate allowed."  Reasonable Accom CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) The material services in the facility accommodation of preferences except endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation interviews, the facility had access to call lifty from staff for one of 73) reviewed for call.	on 11/26/24 at 2:20 PM, the (DON) stated, "[R7] should ds. Staff know this. R7 isn't hinistering her own meds. She educated nursing staff that it as they come on shift."  on 11/26/24 at 2:35 PM, the dr. "[R7] never have been inister her own meds. Our elf-administration of meds one that expresses their need ared capable, get a doctor allowed to, care plan it with the intions, and then nursing would it sure she is taking all her is still capable. We are rice on this to make sure ed on that and that this isn't modations Needs/Preferences (3)	F 554		e and/or	

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085039	B. WING _			; 6/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/2	0/2024
MENA CA	CTI E UEALTH AND E	SELLADILITATION OFNED		32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE		
NEW CA	SILE REALIH AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		NEW CASTLE, DE 19720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From pa	ge 4	F 55			
	Findings include:			residents to ensure their call button reach at time of review. Where ned the resident □s call bell was moved	cessary	
	(MDS)" located und Instrument (RAI)" ta record (EMR) with a Date (ARD) of 11/04 for Mental Status (Eindicated the reside impaired. The reside with diagnoses which block, muscle weak During an observati at 2:05 PM, the call opposite side of the within R73's reach.	erly "Minimum Data Set er the "Resident Assessment ab of the electronic medical an Assessment Reference 4/24 revealed a Brief Interview BIMS) of nine out of 15 which nt was moderately cognitively ent was admitted on 10/03/22 ch included atrioventricular ness, and osteoarthritis.  on and interview on 11/24/24 light was observed on the bed. The call light was not When R73 was asked if she		Root Cause Analysis was complete the Nursing Home Administrator an Director of Nursing to determine the system failure responsible for these alleged deficiencies. It was determ that a lack of ongoing staff education contributed to the undesired outcome.  To prevent the potential for reoccur the DON and/or designee re-educations.	ed by and a second and a second and a second a s	
		ssistance, how would she call was not able to reach the call		staff on the need to ensure that call buttons remain within reach of the resident at all times.		
	at 2:28 PM the DON be where she can re	on and interview on 11/24/24 I said, "The call light should each it." The DON proceeded light to her lapel.		To ensure ongoing compliance, the or designee will conduct weekly aud 5 resident rooms for 4 weeks to ver call buttons are within the resident's reach. If necessary, the call button repositioned, and the responsible pwill be re-educated. Following this, audits will be conducted for 3 month the goal of achieving and maintaining 100% compliance. If compliance fall below the target, the Interdisciplinar Team (IDT) will review the process implement revisions to ensure sustain compliance. Findings will be present the facility's QAPI for ongoing review recommendations.	dits of rify that s will be erson weekly as with a g lls ry and ained ated to	

			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		085039	B. WING _	B. WING		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	11/26/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTIO	N
F 600	intimidation, or punharm, pain or mentincludes the depriva a caretaker, of good necessary to attain and psychosocial wabuse, sexual abuse including abuthrough the use of tof resident property seclusion and injuriphysical and chemincludes hitting slap also includes controcorporal punishmer  1. a. Review of R26 in the "Profile" taborecord (EMR) reveated in the "Profile" taborecord (EMR) reveated in the "Profile" taborecord (EMR) reveated in the "R26 was transiety, without be psychotic disturbantantiety. R26 was transiety.	nreasonable confinement, ishment with resulting physical al anguish. Abuse also ation by an individual, including ds or services that are or maintain physical, mental, well-being. It includes verbal te, physical abuse, mental use facilitated or enabled technology, misappropriation of exploitation, involuntary es of unknown source, cal restraints. Physical abuse physical abuse physical phavior through the electronic medical aled an initial admission date dmission Record" revealed alar dementia, unspecified thavioral disturbance, ce, mood disturbance, and ansferred and admitted to a for a change in condition due the nsiveness and multiple the electronic medical alar dementia, unspecified thavioral disturbance, and ansferred and admitted to a for a change in condition due the electronic medical alar demential and admitted to a for a change in condition due the for a change in condition due the electronic multiple that is a "Brief Interview for Mental te of six out of 15 which and was severely cognitively	F 60	the Nursing Home Administrator and Director of Nursing to determine the system failure responsible for these alleged deficiencies. It was determined that a proactive approach to identify meaningful interventions for reside aggression may have prevented the resident to resident events from our the DON and/or designee re-educe staff on the center abuse prohit policy with emphasis on how to deescalate aggressive resident be should they be observed.  To ensure ongoing compliance, the or designee will conduct weekly at resident documentation for 5 times to identify any indications of aggre behavior. If aggressive behavior is the SSD will verify that appropriate effective interventions are in place Ineffective plans will be revised, and MD, RP, and clinical team will be refollowing this, weekly audits will be conducted for 3 months, with the gachieving and sustaining 100% compliance. If compliance consister falls below the goal, the Interdiscip Team (IDT) will review the process implement necessary revisions to sustained compliance. Findings will presented to the facility's QAPI for ongoing evaluation and recommendations.	ne se mined fying ent nese courring.  rrence ated all bition haviors  e SSD idits of s weekly ssive noted, and d the notified. e oal of ently linary and ensure	

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED C		
		085039	B. WING	<u></u>	11	/26/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NEW CASTLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	revealed a witness [Certified Nurse Aid stated, "While assis fighting in an adjace and saw [R26] with throat. [R218] had is stepped in and stop [R26] to leave the report of the responding to the responding care to a voices from resider responding, [CNA3] standing over his rehands around his nonmate, [R218], waving it in the air is himself. [CNA3] was called for [RN3]. Upobserved [R26] standing over his rehands around his nonmate, [R218], waving it in the air is himself. [CNA3] was called for [RN3]. Upobserved [R26] standing over his rehands around his nonmate, [R218], waving it in the air is himself. [CNA3] was called for [RN3]. Upobserved [R26] standing the receiving 1:1 observed with alternative sing 1:1 observed in the "Profile" tab of admission date of 1 atrioventricular block (congestive) heart for disease with depending the receiving 1:1 observed in the "Profile" tab of admission date of 1 atrioventricular block (congestive) heart for disease with depending the receiving 1:1 observed in the "Profile" tab of admission date of 1 atrioventricular block (congestive) heart for disease with depending the receiving 1:1 observed in the "Profile" tab of admission date of 1 atrioventricular block (congestive) heart for disease with depending the receiving 1:1 observed in the "Profile" tab of a trioventricular block (congestive) heart for disease with depending the receiving 1:1 observed in the "Profile" tab of a trioventricular block (congestive) heart for disease with depending the receiving 1:1 observed in the "Profile" tab of a trioventricular block (congestive) heart for disease with depending the receiving 1:1 observed in the r	statement from CNA3 le] signed and dated 03/24/24 sting another patient, I heard ent room. I ran to the room both hands around [R218's] nis cane hitting [R26]. I quickly oped the altercation and asked oom."  ocused Head to Toe located in the EMR "Progress 3/25/24 at 12:01 AM by RN) 3 revealed, "[CNA3] was resident when she heard loud at's shared room. Upon I reported observing [R26] oommate, [R218], with his eck, squeezing tightly. The had grabbed a cane and was n an attempt to defend s able to separate the two and oon responding, [RN3] nding in the hallway looking ned face. Upon asking [R26] 26] responded, "Yeah I did it. I nows what buttons to push." borate further. [R26] was late room assignment and is vation. Resident now sitting in e room with [CNA3] at bedside	F 6			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		085039	B. WING				C 26/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NEW CASTLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	ODE	11/26/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	request of daughter audible gurgling and R218 admitted for dexpired during hospital Review of R218's Sassessment MDS" located in the EMR score of three out of was severely cognit. Review of R218's "Ithe EMR "Progress 9:56 PM by RN4, reattention by [CNA3] roommate on top of his neck attempting to reach his cane in aggressive patient, removed from the stroom on the North stroom on the	r for abdominal breathing and d rales in upper lower lobes. congestive heart failure and bitalization."  Significant change in status with an ARD of 08/12/24, "MDS" tab, revealed a BIMS of 15 which indicated R218 tively impaired.  Heath Status Note" located in Notes" tab, dated 03/24/24 at evealed "It was brought to my that she witnessed [R218's] if him with his hands around to squeeze. [R218] attempted an attempt to fight back. The [R26], was immediately situation and placed in another is found. This nurse notified the fight back with all questions	F 6	00			
		alled it into the state. [R26] did riors like that previously and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	085039	B. WING				C <b>26/2024</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NEW CASTLE HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION CENTER		32 BI	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UENA VISTA DRIVE / CASTLE, DE 19720	1 11/	2012024
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY ML	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X ±	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Our process is to repoimmediately, investigatinterventions, reeducate report into the state."  During an interview on Administrator stated, "altercation involving [Reports of abuse or neitic be reported to the state are safe, notify responsinterventions and care thorough investigation, 5-day report to the state admitted to the facility of Alzheimer's disease dysphagia.  Review of R42's annuate 08/19/24 revealed the resident with a BIMS of moderate cognitive impub. Review of R316's "Find the "Resident" tab of the resident was admitted with diagnoses to inclusion disorder, major depressions and revealed R316's quartic the "MDS" tab of the E06/10/24 revealed R36	It was an isolated incident. In abuse to the state te, do necessary te, and turn our 5-day  11/26/24 at 2:35 PM, the I wasn't here during the 126] and [R218], but all glect would automatically e. We make sure residents sible parties, do plan, reeducate staff, do a grand follow up with the te."  'Admission Record" located revealed the resident was on 03/28/17 with diagnosis grand infarction, and al "MDS" with an ARD of facility had assessed the fout of 15 indicating pairment.  Face sheet" located under the EMR revealed the to the facility on 08/12/19 and dementia, anxiety is sive disorder, and the right breast.	F 6	00			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL' A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING			E SURVEY IPLETED
_		085039	B. WING		=		C <b>26/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASTLE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 1972			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Review of R316's "I the "Progress Note: 08/26/24 at 10:01 F Practical Nurse (LP was aimlessly wand throughout the facili another resident ph written resident.  Review of "Progress resident "Progress 08/26/24 at 11:00 P she overheard a resident another resident of him. The resident of him. The resident asserted that R42 hresident and had puin her fall. The resident R42 was asked aboresident. R42 was resident.	Progress Note" located under es" tab of the EMR, dated PM, entered by Licensed PN) 2, revealed the resident dering in the hallways lity, and it was reported that hysically assaulted the above as Note" located under the Notes" tab of the EMR, dated PM, entered by LPN3, revealed sident call for help and found g in his wheelchair at the feet who was on the floor in front at who had called for help had been hitting another ushed her, which had resulted dent on the floor was R316. Bout it but he denied hitting the redirected to his room and aff alerted the doctor, and I. Messages left for on call Responsible Party (RP).  If on 11/25/24 at 4:30 PM, as on the 200 Hall on 08/26/24 at e.500 Hall came and told her R316 down to the ground. Seported the incident to the noduty and to the DON that she called R316's son and he tay that night and stated he called. LPN2 stated the police and and placed on every	F6	00			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
1		085039	B. WING _		C 11/26/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND R	REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE  NEW CASTLE, DE 19720				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	N	
F 600	During an interview DON stated she ha made aware of the R316. She stated s investigation, and the appropriate reporting she and the Admini reporting incidents within 24 hours. Sho on the facility's abus provided with additional incident involving expected staff to not immediately of any DON stated the nur police and begin into a thorough investigation investigation in the police and investigation in the police in the p	ge 11  on 11/26/24 at 5:45 PM, the d been called by LPN2 and incident involving R42 and he immediately conducted an ne Administrator notified the ng agencies. The DON stated strator were responsible for of abuse to the state agency e stated all staff were trained se policy on hire and are onal training anytime there is g abuse. She stated she of the Administrator allegations of abuse. The se on duty should notify the erviewing all staff involved so ation could be conducted ON further stated all staff cility's Resident Abuse policy	F 60				
F 609 SS=D	to ensure the safety  During an interview the Administrator sh follow the facility's A safety.  Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(b)(8 §483.12(c) In responeglect, exploitation must:  §483.12(c)(1) Ensurinvolving abuse, negmistreatment, include source and misappressed.	of residents.  on 11/26/24 at 6:00 PM with the stated she expected staff to abuse policy to ensure resident diviolations	F 609		1/7/25		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085039	B. WING		1	C <b>26/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	_11	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	hours after the alleg that cause the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cau abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including the administrator of incordance with St. Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correction of the facility's policial appropriate correction. Based on interview of the facility's policial equations of abuse authority for two of 316 and R216) review of the facility for two of 316 and R216) review of the facility residents. This failuresident safety at the Findings include:  Review of the facility Review of the facility staff must imallegations to the Accoordinator. The Accoordinator would investigation and not investigation and	gation is made, if the events pation involve abuse or result in a pation involve abuse or result in a pation involve abuse or result in a pation involve abuse of the allegation do not involve abult in serious bodily injury, to a the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides and the state law through established are the results of all administrator or his or her antative and to other officials in a pation at law, including to the State and 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified are action must be taken.  At is not met as evidenced are, record review, and review and the potential to report a to the appropriate reporting four residents (Residents (R) appropriate reporting four residents	F 6	R16, R26, and R218 no longer rwithin the facility.  All residents in the facility have the potential to be affected. On 12/1 the Nursing Home Administrator and/ or designee conducted an adate of survey exit to ensure all erequiring reporting to the State Department of Health were reported to the State Department of H	ne 0/2024 (NHA) udit from vents ted. If ed.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085039	B. WING		L.	C <b>26/2024</b>	
NEW CA		REHABILITATION CENTER	ID	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE		(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	in this policy.  1. Review of R316's the "Resident" tab orecord (EMR) reveate to the facility on 08/include dementia, a depressive disorderight breast.  Review of R316's quantity (MDS)" located undustrument (RAI)" takeference Date (AIR316 had a "Brief I (BIMS)" score of 00 resident was severed the "Resident" tab of 10:21 PM and enter Nurse (LPN) 1 revediscolorations to the measuring 4.0 cent 2.0 cm by 2.0 cm loresident had no approximate the discolorations to the measuring 4.0 cent 2.0 cm by 2.0 cm loresident had no approximate the more pain noted. LPN Practice Registered resident's son was received to monitor shift for 14 days.  Review of R316's "It the "Resident" tab of and entered by the revealed the Interdidiscuss R316's plant in the pain the pain the graph of the graph of the pain the graph of the pain the graph of the g	ge 13  s "Face sheet" located under of the electronic medical aled the resident was admitted 12/19 with diagnoses to enxiety disorder, major r, and unspecified lump in the uarterly "Minimum Data Set ler the "Resident Assessment ab with an Assessment RD) of 06/10/24 revealed electronic medicated the resident had purple electronic medicated the resident had purple electronic medicated the motion was performed with 1 notified the Advanced I Nurse (APRN), and the made aware. A new order was the sites of bruising every  Progress Note" located under of the EMR, dated 06/20/24 Director of Nursing (DON) sciplinary Team (IDT) met to not care. The resident was pacing throughout the halls	F 60	alleged deficiencies. It was de that the facility was unaware of versus state reporting guideline follow state department recomme for the identified events.  To prevent the potential for reo the NHA and/or designee re-ed DON on state reporting require emphasis on what constitutes a event.  To ensure ongoing compliance or designee will conduct weekly 4 weeks to review all adverse a confirm that reportable events properly reported. If necessary will be reported. Afterward, we will continue to be conducted for months, with the goal of achieve sustaining 100% compliance. It compliance consistently falls be goal, the Interdisciplinary Team review the process and make rensure sustained compliance. will be presented to the facility's continued review and recomme	federal es and mendations  ccurrence ucated the ments with a reportable  the NHA / audits for events and were the event ekly audits or 3 ing and elow the (IDT) will evisions to Findings is QAPI for		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		085039	B. WING _			C <b>11/26/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720		11/20/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	observation of incice Continued review re observed with bruis and upon assessm symptoms of pain of abuse noted. Ne dressing the reside pants, protecting the lubricated, monitoricomplaints of pain equality, alleviating for the was no docum reporting the incide police.  During an interview stated she did not rebruising to R316 bill because she had detended the bruising was froup behind her legs.  During a follow-up in PM, the DON stated were responsible for the state agency staff were trained on hire and were proving anytime there was a She stated she experience.	age 14 Indently with no report or lents causing trauma. Evealed on 06/19/24 she was sing to both posterior thighs ent there were no signs and or discomfort, and no evidence winterventions included in the long sleeve shirts and extremities, keeping the skining, and recording any (location, duration, quantity, actors, aggravating factors). Entation to support the facility into the state agency or the ateral posterior thighs etermined the root cause of or her pants being bunched interview on 11/26/24 at 5:45 dishe and the Administrator or reporting incidents of abuse within 24 hours. She stated all in the facility's abuse policy on ded with additional training an incident involving abuse. Ected staff to notify her and inmediately of any allegations	F 60	99		
	The DON stated the the police and begin so a thorough investigately. The D	injuries of unknown origin. e nurse on duty should notify in interviewing all staff involved stigation could be conducted ON further stated all staff cility's Resident Abuse policy of residents.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	ING		MPLETED
		085039	B. WING		11	C /26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	During an interview Administrator stated	ge 15 on 11/26/24 at 6:00 PM, the d she expected staff to follow policy to ensure resident	F6	609		
	ARD of 08/21/24 re 08/16/24 and discharge "BIMS" score was to the resident was see Diagnoses included dementia, difficulty	s admission "MDS" with an vealed R216 was admitted on arged on 09/07/24. R216's hree out of 15 which indicated verely cognitively impaired. I metabolic encelphalopathy, walking, weakness, sepsis, atrial fibrillation, anxiety, and				
	08/22/24 and provide Staff reported obseto by his wife with a hard follow-up revealed to (Social Services) are The wife was educated resident. The staff was resident needs whe concerned. Resolut Resident was disch	ident Concern Log" dated led by the facility, revealed rving resident (R216) being hit langer. Review of facility the wife was spoken to by SS and DON (Director of Nursing). It are not to hit or yell at the would provide the care in needed which she was ion of Concerns documented larged to hospital on 08/22/24.				
	Administrator stated have to report this a Administrator provid concern form, dated allegation of abuse	on 11/26/24 at 3:50 PM, the d she was told she did not allegation of abuse. The ded a copy of the resident d 08/22/24, which reported an of R216 by his wife. //Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4)	F 6	310		1/7/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085039	B. WING _			C <b>26/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STLE HEALTH AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE  NEW CASTLE, DE 19720		20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	§483.12(c) In resp neglect, exploitation must: §483.12(c)(2) Have violations are thore §483.12(c)(3) Prev neglect, exploitation investigation is in p §483.12(c)(4) Rep investigations to the designated repress accordance with S Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREME by: Based on record in policy review, the fact thorough investigation of phase in the policy review, the fact thorough investigation of phase in the potential for R216 Findings include: Review of the facil Neglect, Mistreatm Property," dated of Facility will not toless	e evidence that all alleged bughly investigated.  yent further potential abuse, on, or mistreatment while the	F 6'		b be A and/or m date of pected estigation	
	misappropriation of the list is the facility's re	f resident property by anyone, sponsibility to investigate all ions and incidents of abuse,		determine the system failure res for these alleged deficiencies. It determined that the facility did no	oonsible was	

F 610 Continued From page 17 neglect, involuntary seclusion, exploitation of residents, misappropriation of resident property and injuries of unknown source. The facility staff must immediately report all such allegations to the Administrator/Abuse Coordinator. The Administrator/Abuse Coordinator will immediately being an investigation and notify the applicable local and state agencies in accordance with the procedures and policy."  Review of R216's admission "Minimum Data Set (MDS)" with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 08/21/24 revealed R216 was admitted on 08/16/24 and discharged on 09/07/24. R216's "Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS)" score was three out of 15 which indicated the resident was severely cognitively impaired. Diagnoses included metabolic encelphalopathy, dementia, difficulty walking, weakness, sepsis, type two diabetes, atrial fibrillation, anxiety, and mood disturbance.  Review of the "Resident Concern Log" dated  F 610  immediately recognize the event as a circumstance of abuse and perceived the issue as a marital disagreement.  To prevent the potential for reoccurrence the NHA and/or designee re-educated all staff on the abuse prohibition policy with emphasis on the need to conduct a thorough investigation if abuse is suspected.  To ensure ongoing compliance, the NHA or designee will conduct weekly audits for 4 weeks to review all adverse events and verify that episodes of suspected abuse were thoroughly investigated. Following this, weekly audits will be conducted for 3 months with the goal of achieving and sustaining 100% compliance. If compliance consistently falls below the goal, the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) will	AND DUAN OF CORDECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NEW CASTLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FOR 10 Continued From page 17 neglect, involuntary seclusion, exploitation of residents, misappropriation of resident property and injuries of unknown source. The facility staff must immediately report all such allegations to the Administrator/Abuse Coordinator. The Administrator/Abuse Coordinator will immediately being an investigation and notify the applicable local and state agencies in accordance with the procedures and policy."  Review of R216's admission "Minimum Data Set (MDS)" with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 08/21/24 revealed R216 was admitted on 08/16/24 and discharged on 09/07/24. R216's "Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS)" score was three out of 15 which indicated the resident was severely cognitively impaired. Diagnoses included metabolic encelphalopathy, dementia, difficulty walking, weakness, sepsis, type two diabetes, atrial fibrillation, anxiety, and mood disturbance.  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 20 199720  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH OCRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  PREFIX TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH OCRRECTIVE ACTION (EACH OCRECTIVE ACTION (EACH OCRECTIVE ACTION (EACH OCRECTIVE ACTION (EA			085039	B. WING_		- 1	
F 610  Continued From page 17 neglect, involuntary seclusion, exploitation of residents, misappropriation of resident property and injuries of unknown source. The facility staff must immediately report all such allegations to the Administrator/Abuse Coordinator. The Administrator/Abuse Coordinator will immediately being an investigation and notify the applicable local and state agencies in accordance with the procedures and policy."  Review of R216's admission "Minimum Data Set (MDS)" with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 08/21/24 revealed R216 was admitted on 08/16/24 and discharged on 09/07/24. R216's "Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS)" score was three out of 15 which indicated the resident was severely cognitively impaired. Diagnoses included metabolic encelphalopathy, dementia, difficulty walking, weakness, sepsis, type two diabetes, atrial fibrillation, anxiety, and mood disturbance.  Review of the "Resident Concern Log" dated  F 610  immediately recognize the event as a circumstance of abuse and perceived the issue as a marital disagreement.  To prevent the potential for reoccurrence the NHA and/or designee re-educated all staff on the abuse prohibition policy with emphasis on the need to conduct a thorough investigation if abuse is suspected.  To ensure ongoing compliance, the NHA or designee will conduct weekly audits for 4 weeks to review all adverse events and verify that episodes of suspected abuse were thoroughly investigated. Following this, weekly audits will be conducted for 3 months with the goal of achieving and sustaining 100% compliance. If compliance consistently falls below the goal, the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) will			REHABILITATION CENTER		32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	DE	20,2024
neglect, involuntary seclusion, exploitation of residents, misappropriation of resident property and injuries of unknown source. The facility staff must immediately report all such allegations to the Administrator/Abuse Coordinator. The Administrator/Abuse Coordinator will immediately being an investigation and notify the applicable local and state agencies in accordance with the procedures and policy."  Review of R216's admission "Minimum Data Set (MDS)" with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 08/21/24 revealed R216 was admitted on 08/16/24 and discharged on 09/07/24. R216's "Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS)" score was three out of 15 which indicated the resident was severely cognitively impaired. Diagnoses included metabolic encelphalopathy, dementia, difficulty walking, weakness, sepsis, type two diabetes, atrial fibrillation, anxiety, and mood disturbance.  Review of the "Resident Concern Log" dated immediately recognize the event as a circumstance of abuse and perceived the issue as a marital disagreement.  To prevent the potential for reoccurrence the NHA and/or designee re-educated all staff on the abuse prohibition policy with emphasis on the need to conduct a thorough investigation if abuse is suspected.  To ensure ongoing compliance, the NHA or designee will conduct weekly audits for 4 weeks to review all adverse events and verify that episodes of suspected abuse were thoroughly investigated. Following this, weekly audits will be conducted for 3 months with the goal of achieving and sustaining 100% compliance. If compliance consistently falls below the goal, the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) will	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
08/22/24 and provided by the facility, revealed staff reported observing resident (R216) being hit by his wife with a hanger. Review of facility follow-up revealed the wife was spoken to by SS (Social Services) and DON (Director of Nursing). The wife was educated not to hit or yell at the resident. The staff would provide the care resident needs when needed where she was concerned. Resolution of Concerns documented Resident was discharged to hospital on 08/22/24. Concern form was signed by the Administrator with no date.  During an interview on 11/26/24 at 3:50 PM, the Administrator stated she was told she did not	F 610	neglect, involuntary residents, misappro and injuries of unkr must immediately residents immediately resident injuries of unkr must immediately resident injuries of unkr misapproximately injuries of unkr misa	resclusion, exploitation of opriation of resident property nown source. The facility staff eport all such allegations to buse Coordinator. The e Coordinator will immediately ion and notify the applicable incies in accordance with the licy."  Idmission "Minimum Data Set revealed R216 was admitted scharged on 09/07/24. R216's Mental Status (BIMS)" score which indicated the resident tively impaired. Diagnoses encelphalopathy, dementia, eakness, sepsis, type two llation, anxiety, and mood dident Concern Log" dated died by the facility, revealed rying resident (R216) being hit ranger. Review of facility the wife was spoken to by SS and DON (Director of Nursing). The would provide the care are needed where she was sion of Concerns documented arged to hospital on 08/22/24. Signed by the Administrator	F 6°	immediately recognize the ever circumstance of abuse and prissue as a marital disagreem.  To prevent the potential for rethe NHA and/or designee restaff on the abuse prohibition emphasis on the need to conthorough investigation if abust suspected.  To ensure ongoing compliant or designee will conduct wee 4 weeks to review all adverse verify that episodes of suspected this, weekly audits will be commonths with the goal of achies sustaining 100% compliance compliance consistently falls goal, the Interdisciplinary Tear review the process and make ensure sustained to the facility will be presented to the facility and the process and the compliance will be presented to the facility and the process and the control of the facility of the process and the control of the facility of the process and the control of the facility of the process and the control of the facility of the process and the process and the control of the facility of the process and t	erceived the ent.  eoccurrence educated all policy with duct a se is  ee, the NHA kly audits for events and cted abuse Following aducted for 3 eving and lf below the m (IDT) will e revisions to a Findings y's QAPI for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		085039	B. WING		C 11/26/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/20/2024
NEW CA	STLE HEALTH AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 610	concern form, dated allegation of abuse facility failed to prov of the allegation of a	ded a copy of the resident d 08/22/24, which reported an of R216 by his wife. The ide a copy of an investigation abuse related to R216.	F 6 <sup>-</sup>	10	5
SS=D	§483.21(b)(2) A conbe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not lincludes but includes but included his resident. (C) A nurse aide wit resident. (D) A member of foo (E) To the extent protection of the extent pr	hensive Care Plans reprehensive care plan must  7 days after completion of assessment. Interdisciplinary team, that mited to- representative for the head and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of resident's representative(s). It be included in a resident's exparticipation of the resentative is determined the development of the estaff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs the resident.  Vised by the interdisciplinary essment, including both the	F 65	57	1/7/25
	by:	T is not met as evidenced on, record review, interview,		R89⊡s care plan was updated to re	eflect

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NEW CASTLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE  C 11/26/202  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE  NEW CASTLE, DE 19720  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (XA) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED.)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NEW CASTLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER    X41   ID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)    F 657   Continued From page 19 and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure the care plan was updated to reflect the use of a palm guard to address contractures for one of two residents (Resident (R) 89) reviewed for contractures of 37 sample residents. This failure placed R89 at risk for inconsistent use of the palm guards which could lead to pain and skin breakdown related to hand contractures.  Findings include:    Review of the facility's policy titled, "Splint Issuance Policy," dated 03/11/22, revealed "Patient splint schedule will be communicated to the multidisciplinary team and documented in the care plan."    Review of the facility's policy titled, "Comprehensive Care Planning Policy," dated 03/02/21, revealed "The MDS [Minimum Data Set] Coordinator develops the current care planby addressing all unresolved problems from the stream of the palm guard.    STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE   NEW CASTLE, DE 19720   PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CATION SHO			005020		С		
NEW CASTLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER    X(A)   ID PREFIX TAG   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		2	085039	B. WING _			26/2024
FREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 657  Continued From page 19 and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure the care plan was updated to reflect the use of a palm guard to address contractures for one of two residents (Resident (R) 89) reviewed for contractures of 37 sample residents. This failure placed R89 at risk for inconsistent use of the palm guards which could lead to pain and skin breakdown related to hand contractures.  Findings include:  Review of the facility's policy titled, "Splint Issuance Policy," dated 03/11/22, revealed "Patient splint schedule will be communicated to the multidisciplinary team and documented in the care plan."  Review of the facility's policy titled, "Comprehensive Care Planning Policy," dated 03/202/1, revealed "The MDS [Minimum Data Set] Coordinator develops the current care planby addressing all unresolved problems from the "Patient splint checked to pain and documented by the Therapy Department."  F 657  the palm guard.  All residents requiring adaptive equipment have the potential to be affected. On 11/25/2024 the DON and/or designee conducted an audit to ensure that adaptive equipment was reflected on the resident⊡s plan of care. If necessary the care plan was updated.  Root Cause: Root Cause Analysis was completed by the Nursing Home Administrator and Director of Nursing to determine the system failure responsible for these alleged deficiencies. It was determined that the facility may have prevented a missed care plan intervention when the device was recommended by the Therapy Department.					32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE	Ξ	
and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure the care plan was updated to reflect the use of a palm guard to address contractures for one of two residents (Resident (R) 89) reviewed for contractures of 37 sample residents. This failure placed R89 at risk for inconsistent use of the palm guards which could lead to pain and skin breakdown related to hand contractures.  Findings include:  Review of the facility's policy titled, "Splint Issuance Policy," dated 03/11/22, revealed "Patient splint schedule will be communicated to the multidisciplinary team and documented in the care plan."  Review of the facility's policy titled, "Comprehensive Care Planning Policy," dated 03/02/21, revealed "The MDS [Minimum Data Set] Coordinator develops the current care planby addressing all unresolved problems from the	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOKS). REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
all new problems, approaches and target dates as they are identified in the: (1) current Resident Assessment (annual or quarterly MDS), (2) the CAAs [Care Area Assessments], (3) Medical Record, (4) Resident Contact, and (5) Staff input."  Review of R89's "Face Sheet" tab of the electronic medical record (EMR) revealed he was admitted to the facility on 11/07/22 with diagnoses including traumatic subdural hemorrhage (condition that occurs when a head injury causes blood to pool between the brain and its covering) and left- and right-hand contractures.  Review of R89's quarterly "MDS" with an	F 657	and facility policy ensure the care puse of a palm gua one of two resider for contractures of failure placed R88 the palm guards with skin breakdown residence of the palm guards with skin breakdown residence of the palm guards with skin breakdown residence of the facilissuance Policy," "Patient splint schith emultidisciplinal care plan."  Review of the facilisciplinal care plan."  Review of R89's " electronic medical admitted to the facilisciplinal care plan."  Review of R89's " electronic medical admitted to the facilisciplinal condition that occibilisciplinal condition that occibilisciplinal care plan."	review, the facility failed to lan was updated to reflect the and to address contractures for ints (Resident (R) 89) reviewed f 37 sample residents. This is at risk for inconsistent use of which could lead to pain and elated to hand contractures.  lity's policy titled, "Splint dated 03/11/22, revealed edule will be communicated to ry team and documented in the lity's policy titled, Care Planning Policy," dated develops the current care plan approaches and target dates ited in the: (1) current Resident ual or quarterly MDS), (2) the Assessments], (3) Medical ent Contact, and (5) Staff  Face Sheet" tab of the frecord (EMR) revealed he was cility on 11/07/22 with diagnoses of subdural hemorrhage curs when a head injury causes ween the brain and its covering) chand contractures.	F 68	All residents requiring adaptive have the potential to be affected 11/25/2024 the DON and/or deconducted an audit to ensure the adaptive equipment was reflect resident splan of care. If necession to the potential splan of care are plan was updated.  Root Cause: Root Cause Analyst completed by the Nursing Hom Administrator and Director of Note the determine the system failure refor these alleged deficiencies. It determined that the facility may prevented a missed care plan is when the device was recommended that the Therapy Department.  To prevent the potential for recomplianced staff on adaptive equipments on ensuring that it is planned when recommended to the Therapy Department.  To monitor and maintain on-go compliance the DON or design conduct weekly audits for 4 we new admissions and any reside ensure that appropriate care place. If necessary, the care place.	ed. On esignee hat ted on the ted on the ted sary the essary the e	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085039	B. WING			C <b>26/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STLE HEALTH AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Assessment Refer and located under Assessment Instru revealed the "Brief (BIMS)" score was R89 was severely exhibit mood or be an impaired range lower extremities.  During observation 12:18 PM, R89 was of his hands were or resident was unable were no splints or owere two palm guathe bed.  During an observation and the bed.  During observation and the services in his hand guards on the night of the services of R89 was reclining wheelchair guards in both hand and the services of R89's "P Consultation," date "Documents" tab of "Botulinum toxin injected to TBI [trait PROM [passive rangelm protectors."	the "RAI [Resident ment]" tab of the EMR, Interview for Mental Status zero out of 15 which indicated cognitively impaired. He did not havioral symptoms. R89 had of motion in both upper and sobserved lying in bed. Both contracted into fists and the eto open his hands. There devices in his hands. There rds on the nightstand next to sion on 11/24/24 at 2:26 PM, seated in his reclining om with both hands. There were no splints or s. There were two palm tstand next to the bed.  s on 11/25/24 12:08 PM and observed seated in his r in his room. There were palm ds.	F 65	be re-educated. Following this, we audits will be conducted for 3 mowith the goal of achieving and ma 100% compliance. If compliance consistently falls below the goal, Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) will reprocess and implement revisions ensure sustained compliance. Fir will be presented to the facility's continued review and recommendations.	nths, intaining the eview the to idings QAPI for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		005020	B. WING			1	C
NAME OF I	DOWNER OF CHERNER	085039	B. WING	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/2	26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND R	REHABILITATION CENTER		3	2 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	guards.  Review of R89's "C located under the "I Increasing and/or motion]. Prevention and deformity. Alter status r/t reduced Rapproaches include motion exercises de encouraging the resprogram, providing and assessing pain address the use of Review of R89's unthe facility, revealed regarding the use of During an interview Certified Nurse Aide have his palm proteday. When asked hused, CNA2 stated resident "Profile," withe resident.  During an interview Clinical Reimburser when a resident use this was communicated the "Care Plan," and had not received an splints or palm proteon the list of current she would check with the "Care Plan," and had not received an splints or palm proteon the list of current she would check with the "Care Plan," and the list of current she would check with the "Care Plan," and the "Care Plan	an order for the use of palm  are Plan," dated 03/24/24 and RAI" tab, revealed "Problem: naintaining ROM [range of or reduction of contracture ration in musculoskeletal ROM to all extremities." The ed providing passive range of aily for 15 minutes, sident to participate in the therapy consults as needed, . The "Care Plan" did not palm protectors.  dated "Profile," provided by the did not include information	F	557			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		085039	B. WING		C 11/26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE  NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 691 SS=D	guards for R89 was "Care Plan," or "Property of the Plan," or "Property of	R stated the use of palm in not included in his "Orders," of 11/26/24 at approximately ated therapy recommended tectors at all times and added to order and include this "Care Plan" and "Profile." my, or Ileostomy Care  my, urostomy,, or ileostomy sure that residents who burostomy, or ileostomy inch care consistent with rds of practice, the son-centered care plan, and	F 69		1/7/25
	reviews, the facility nephrostomy tube of (Resident (R) 367) of 37 sample residents cause residents to be cause blockage and Findings include:  Review of the "Face "Face Sheet" tab of (EMR) revealed the 11/19/24 with diagno	e Sheet" located under the the electronic medical record resident was admitted on oses which included electronic illustrations and included electronic illustrations and illustrations are seen and illustrations and illustrations are seen and illustrations and illustrations are seen are seen and illustrations are seen are seen and illustrations are seen and illustrations are seen are seen and illustrations are seen are seen are seen and illustrations are seen are seen and illustrations are seen are seen are seen and illustrations are seen are seen are seen are seen and illustrations are seen		R367 nephrostomy bag was clipped below the kidney height at time of observation.  All residents requiring nephrostomic have the potential to be affected. Of 11/26/2024 the DON and/or designed conducted an audit to determine if uncollection bag placement fell below level. If necessary the bag was more Root Cause: Root Cause Analysis we completed by the Nursing Home Administrator and Director of Nursing	es On ee urine kidney ved.

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	) СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		085039	B. WING	a		26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 691	Review of R367's E order, dated 11/21/nephrostomy."  During an observat at 12:24 PM, R367 unidentified Family her and sat at the E admitted for kidney the hospital. She sit R367, but it (kidney 12:30 PM, the resic observed in R367's not covered. The unit During an observat at 12:30 PM, the As (ADON) entered R she was not the nual question regarding. The ADON said, the level of the beginning an interview as needed to hand below the resident' was needed to hand hung the nephon During an interview Director of Nursing with nephrostomy beginning with resident's bed side resident's bed side	EMR "Orders" tab revealed an 24, "Monitor output from 24, "Monitor output from 24, "Monitor output from 35, "Monitor output from 36, "Monitor output from 36, "Monitor output from 36, "Monitor output from 36, "Monitor (FM) 1 was visiting oedside. FM1 stated R367 was a stone that was not passing at tated they put in a stint for a stone) had not passed yet. At dent nephrostomy bag was a bed near her arm and was rine was yellow and clear.  Stion and interview on 11/24/24 assistant Director of Nursing 367's room. The ADON stated arse for R367 but could answering R374's nephrostomy bag. The ADON gloved up and the bag from the bed rail as waist but noticed that a clip and the resident's room with a clip rostomy bag from the bed rail.  For 11/24/24 at 5:40 PM, the (DON) stated that residents bags should have the bag sesident's waist. She expected the nephrostomy bag on frame, so it hung lower than DN stated this would ensure	F 69	determine the system failure restor these alleged deficiencies. It determined that certified staff readditional training on nephrostom placement requirements.  To prevent the potential for record the DON and/or designee re-edulicensed and certified staff on the ensure that urine collection device maintained below kidney height to optimal drainage occurs.  To monitor and maintain on-goin compliance the DON or designed conduct weekly audits for 4 week residents with nephrostomies to urine collection devices are position below kidney level. If necessary, collection device will be reposition the responsible person will be re-educated. Following this, wee will be conducted for 3 months we goal of achieving and sustaining compliance. If compliance consistance if compliance consistance if compliance consistance. Findings will be presented in the facility's QAPI for continued rand recommendations	was quired ny bag  currence cated all e need to es are o ensure  g e will ks of 5 verify that ioned the ned, and kly audits ith the 100% stently iplinary ss and ned sented to	
F 803		ent Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed	F 80	03		1/7/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		085039	B. WING_		C 11/26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND F	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE  NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	1112012024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 803	CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1) §483.60(c) Menus a Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Meet residents in accorda guidelines.; §483.60(c)(2) Be pr §483.60(c)(3) Be fo §483.60(c)(4) Refle reasonable efforts, ethnic needs of the input received from groups; §483.60(c)(5) Be up §483.60(c)(6) Be re dietitian or other clir professional for nutr §483.60(c)(7) Nothic construed to limit the personal dietary cho This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observati interview, the facility foods on the menu or residents who receiv census of 115 reside residents on pureed	and nutritional adequacy.  the nutritional needs of ance with established national epared in advance;  llowed;  ct, based on a facility's the religious, cultural and resident population, as well as residents and resident  odated periodically;  viewed by the facility's nically qualified nutrition ritional adequacy; and and ing in this paragraph should be a resident's right to make	F 80	No adverse findings related to inco meal delivery for all pureed diet resi All residents requiring pureed food the potential to be affected. On 12/20/2024 the Food Service Direct (FSD) and/or designee observed metrays on both units (North and South determine if all menu items were pro-	dents. nave or eal n) to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			СОМІ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085039	B. WING			I .	26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STLE HEALTH AND I	REHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 BUENA VISTA DRIVE EW CASTLE, DE 19720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ID  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI  PREFIX  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  TAG  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE				BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	Findings include:  Review of the undare provided by the factors are sidents who have a seven residents and a served on the undare and a served on the undare and a served on the undare and a served only pure and the undersident and	ated "Diet Counts (Census)," illity, revealed there were no received a pureed diet. ated "Fall Winter 24125 Diet ided by the facility, revealed ureed diet on 11/26/24 d roast beef, pureed creamed ag noodles, pureed bread, and	F8	903	and pureed. If an issue was identifitray was replaced.  Root Cause Analysis was complete the Dietary Manager, Nursing Hom Administrator and Registered Dietidetermine the system failure responsor these alleged deficiencies. It was determined that staffing changes, I auditing accountability and staff ed all contributed to the undesired out.  To prevent the potential for reoccur the FSD educated all staff on the nuconfirm tray accuracy against the resident smeals ticket before delithe tray. Staff also educated on whis the meal is not correct.  To monitor and maintain ongoing compliance the FSD or designee was conduct weekly audits for 4 weeks reviewing 10 meal trays for resident requiring pureed diets to ensure the menu items are included. If necess the tray will be replaced, and the responsible party will be re-educate Following this, weekly audits will be conducted for 3 months with the good	ed by le cian to nsible as ack of ucation comes.  rrence leed to vering at to do  will lists at all sary, led.	
	During an interview DM stated he need training for CK1 sin and typically did no	on 11/26/24 at 12:00 PM, the led to provide additional lice he was new to the position at work the breakfast and lunched the pureed noodles, and			achieving and sustaining 100% compliance. If compliance consiste falls below the goal, the Interdiscip Team (IDT) will review the process make revisions to ensure sustained compliance. Findings will be present	ently linary and d	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		085039	B. WING		11	C 11/26/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		ILUILULT	
NEW CA	STLE HEALTH AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	according to the me	been prepared and served enu. Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary )(2)	F 8	the regional QAPI for continue and recommendations.	d review	1/7/25	
	§483.60(i)(1) - Proceapproved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or recipion to the facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision do from consuming for serve food in accordance from consuming for serve food in accordance for food serve food in accordance food in accord	food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State gulations. Des not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable od-handling practices. Des not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. Des, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety.  IT is not met as evidenced son, interview, and facility cility failed to ensure foods, sealed, and stored sional standards for food of one kitchen. This failure cause the spread of		All food items in the dry storage refrigerator, and food preparate that were improperly stored or were discarded at time of observations.	on area unsealed rvation. to be		
	foodborne illness to all 115 census residents.  Findings include:  Review of the facility's policy titled, "Equipment Cleaning and Sanitation Policy," dated 08/25/20,			affected. On 12/20/2024 the Ficonducted an audit of all store items to ensure they were corr labeled, dated, and stored. Winecessary the items were discreplaced.	d food ectly nere		

•	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085039	B. WING				C <b>26/2024</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I.		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			- 1	32	2 BUENA VISTA DRIVE		
NEW CA	STLE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		N	EW CASTLE, DE 19720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	revealed "The food and nutrition services staff will maintain a clean and sanitary environment in food service areas." The policy did not address food		F 8	312			
	During initial observable.  During initial observable.  In the dry storage, bag inside containing bag was sealed at the large hole ripped in food wrappers were there was no date had been opened.  In the dry storage, prepared tart crusts unsealed. The crust top of the package.  In the dry storage, panko breadcrumbs but not sealed.  In the dry storage, panko breadcrumbs but not sealed.  In the dry storage, applesauce on the standard a large der.  In the walk-in refrigof croissants, sliced ham that were left contained oil and well or dated. Cook (CK contained oil and well or dated. Cook (CK contained oil and well or dated. CK2 stated unsealed.  During follow-up ob	d procedures.  vations of the kitchen on at 8:47 AM, the following was there was a box with a plastic ng powdered thickener. The the top; however, there was a the bag. Pieces of debris and e observed inside the box. To indicate when the package there was a package of a that was left open and the was directly exposed at the there was a large bag of a that were folded at the top there was a can of fourth shelf of the can rack in the ear the top seal. Gerator, there were packages if provolone cheese, and sliced			Root Cause Analysis was complete the Dietary Manager, Nursing Hom Administrator and Registered Dietic determine the system failure respot for these alleged deficiencies. It was determined that staffing changes, is auditing accountability and staff ediall contributed to the undesired out.  To prevent the potential for recurrent FSD educated all dietary staff on fostorage process with emphasis on labeling and dating.  To ensure ongoing compliance, the or designee will conduct audits 5 daweek for 4 weeks of the dry storage walk-in refrigerator, and walk-in freensure that storage expectations a being met. If necessary, improperly food items will be discarded, replace and the responsible party will be re-educated. Following this, weekly will be conducted for 3 months with goal of achieving and maintaining 1 compliance. If compliance consister falls below the goal, the Interdiscipl Team (IDT) will review the process implement revisions to ensure sust compliance. Findings will be present the facility's QAPI for continued revision and recommendations.	e cian to nsible as ack of ucation comes.  nce the bod  FSD ays a e area, ezer to re stored ced, audits athe 100% ntly inary and ained ated to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085039	B. WING _		1	C <b>26/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 SS=D	at 12:18 PM, the fo-In the dry storage, open, undated bag confirmed the bag wand did not contain would throw out the-In the dry storage, left open and unseapackage was left ophe would throw it outline the dry storage, breadcrumbs folded confirmed the bag would seal it in a plating the DM stated the on the top shelf of the supplier. He state applesauce should the rack for use. The be sealed and contawhen they were open frection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a) (1) \$483.80 (a) (1) \$483.80 (a) (a) (a) \$483.80 (a) (b) (b) (c) \$483.80 (a) (a) (c) (c) \$483.80 (a) (a) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	there was a box containing an of thickener. The DM was left open and unsealed an open date. He stated he thickener. There was a tart crust package aled. The DM confirmed the ben and unsealed and stated at. The DM confirmed the ben and unsealed and stated at. The DM was not sealed and stated he astic bag. There was a dented can of fourth shelf of the can rack. Dented cans were to be stored the can rack to be returned to ted the dented can of not have been in the middle of the DM stated all foods were to ain labels and dates as to ened.  The Control of the can rack to be as a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable	F 81			1/7/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		085039	B. WING				C /26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		32 BUENA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE VISTA DRIVE STLE, DE 19720		20,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	reporting, investiga and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services of arrangement based conducted according accepted national services for the but are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communicable diservenced; (iii) When and to who communicable diservenced; (iii) Standard and the to be followed to provide (iii) When and how it resident; including the (A) The type and do depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive posicircumstances. (v) The circumstance will transmit (vi) The hand hygier	owing elements:  stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.71 and following tandards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ensmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the eses under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ats or their food, if direct	F8	80			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		085039	B. WING		11/2	26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STLE HEALTH AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	11112	.072024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80(a)(4) A sy identified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linens Personnel must hat transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update to This REQUIREMED by: Based on observations and review of the features are seen as a seed on the seed of the features are seen as a seed on the seed of the features are seed on the seed of the seed of the seed on the seed of the seed on the seed of the seed on the seed of the seed of the seed of the seed on the seed of the s	estem for recording incidents of facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  Indianally, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of as to prevent the spread of review.  Indianally, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of as to prevent the spread of review.  Indianally, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of as to prevent the spread of as to prevent the spread of the	F 880			
	was utilized proper during wound care (Resident (R) 92) r transmission-base precautions of 37 s had the potential to infection among states and the potential to infection among states are represented by the faciliary of the faciliary revealed performance improvements of PPE) and particiary hygienes of PPE) and PPE hygienes of PPE hygienes of PPE hy	d or enhanced barrier sample residents. This failure contribute to the spread of aff and residents.  ty's policy titled, "Infection ntrol Program," revised employees participated in expense to a (i.e., improved hand hygiene, excough etiquette protocols, use pated in performance ties by promoting enhanced		re-educated on appropriate person protective equipment (PPE) utilizat hand hygiene during wound care.  All residents requiring wound care the potential to be affected. On 12/17/2024 the DON and/or design observed wound rounds to ensure appropriate PPE utilization was maintained. If necessary, the treat was stopped, and the nurse re-edubefore the treatment was resumed  Root Cause Analysis was complete the Nursing Home Administrator ar Director of Nursing to determine the system failure responsible for these alleged deficiencies. It was determine that there was inconsistent adherer infection control protocols, and	have hee ment hacated, had ee hined	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION   (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA   (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   A. BUILDING		COM	COMPLETED			
		085039	B. WING			26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STLE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF THE APPROPRIES OF	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	"Transmission-Base revised 04/15/24, re Precautions (EBP) prevent the transmi organisms (MDROs clothing of healthca residents. EBP were care activities for reand indwelling deviaurinary catheters, a colonized or infecte targeted by the CDG and Prevention). Fur recommended inclutouching the residenticles near the residenticles near the residenticles near the residenticles near the resident.  Review of R92's "Final "Resident" tab of the (EMR) revealed the on 04/27/24 with diaulcer of right hip, steprotein-calorie malar disorder.  Review of R92's que (MDS)" located und Instrument (RAI)" takes sessment Reference and the facility having a "Brief Inter (BIMS)" score of nir the resident was more than the sessment was mor	ge 31 ed Precautions and Isolation," evealed Enhanced Barrier - EBP were intended to ssion of multi-drug-resistant s) via contaminated hands and re workers to high-risk e indicated for high contact esidents with chronic wounds ces (such as central lines, nd trachs) and for all those d with a MDRO currently C (Centers for Disease Control urther review revealed PPE uded: a. Gloves - whenever nt's intact skin or surfaces and sident. b. Gowns - whenever thing will have direct contact cotentially contaminated aces or equipment near the electronic medical record of facility admitted the resident agnoses to include pressure age four, unspecified nutrition, and schizoaffective  arterly "Minimum Data Set ler the "Resident Assessment ab of the EMR with an ence Date (ARD) of 09/17/27 assessed the resident as rview for Mental Status ne out of 15 which indicated orders," dated 10/22/24 and rders," dated 10/22/24 and	F 88	inconsistent monitoring which legundesirable outcomes.  To prevent the potential for reoccithe DON and/or designee re-edulicensed staff on wound treatment emphasis PPE utilization and halogiene.  To monitor and maintain on-goin compliance the DON or designed conduct weekly audits for 4 week wound treatments to verify that it control standards are being main necessary, the treatment will be and the nurse will be re-educate resuming the treatment. Following weekly audits will be conducted months with the goal of achieving sustaining 100% compliance. If compliance consistently falls bel goal, the Interdisciplinary Team (review the process and make refersure sustained compliance. Fix will be presented to the facility songoing review and recommend	currence icated all ints with ind  g ee will es of 2 infection intained. If stopped, d before ing this, for 3 g and ow the IDT) will visions to indings is QAPI for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085039	B. WING			l	26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND F	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 BUENA VISTA DRIVE EW CASTLE, DE 19720	1172	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	located under the "I revealed cleanse le Saline Solution (NS alginate and dry dre Review of R92's "C located under the "I he was on Enhance due to the resident related to dysphagis."  During observation 11/26/24 at 5:11 PM entered R92's room supplies in her hand supplies on R92's cand the wound care rolling bedside table and gloves without hands, opened a smooth of the NSS bottle wound dressing 4x4 gauze pads, pictured the solution without washing or gloves. She then returning on the overtback R92's bed line strips from his adult his right side, and rehis left hip. RN2 pictured the wet gauze in the picked up a clean deft hip wound dry a initial dressing layin RN2 removed her greater the solution without washing or gloves.	Resident" tab of the EMR, ft hip wound with Normal S), Pat dry, apply silver essing.  are Plan," dated 05/02/24 and RAI" tab of the EMR, revealed ad Barrier Precautions (EBP) requiring a feeding tube	F 8	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085039	B. WING	<del>- 1</del>		1	C <b>26/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STLE HEALTH AND F	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	applied a clean dry or sanitize her hand (taking off) her glow gloves at any point light string, removir adult brief, or prior adult brief, and a Peg Tube. She for residents on EB if staff were going to the residents. She if have to be put on onentering the room. It was OK to wear the the dressing because and forth between a contact with the ink adult brief, and whe dressing.  During an interview Infection Prevention trained in EBP and she expected staff to and staff and to prefrom one resident to from potential infection.  During an interview Director of Nursing staff to follow the fato ensure resident staff.	ed peri care to R92 and adult brief. RN2 did not wash as when donning or doffing es and did not change her when touching the overbed g the bed linens, removing the coperforming wound care.  on 11/26/24 at 5:20 PM, RN2 EBP because he had wounds he stated the proper procedure P was to don PPE in the room to be providing direct care to further stated PPE did not sutside the room prior to Per interview, she stated it asame gloves when changing see she was not going back different wounds. Uld have washed and dichanged gloves when having pen, light switch, bed linens, in she removed the old  on 11/26/24 at 5:33 PM, the sist (IP) stated all staff were infection control practices and of follow the infection control in the safety of the resident went the spread of infection another and to protect staff	F 8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 11/26/2024			
		085039	B. WING	)				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NEW CASTLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 32 BUENA VISTA DRIVE NEW CASTLE, DE 19720	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)			ULD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	the appropriate PPI hands per policy.  During an interview Administrator stated the facility's infection residents and staff.	E and to wash and sanitize  on 11/26/24 at 6:00 PM, the d she expected staff to follow on control policy to ensure safety and to prevent the throughout the facility.	F8	880				

				27
		2		